

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF WYOMING, <i>et al.</i> , Petitioners -Appellees, and STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, <i>et al.</i> , Intervenors-Appellees, v. SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, United States DOI, <i>et al.</i> , Respondents-Appellants, SIERRA CLUB, <i>et al.</i> , Intervenors-Appellants	C.A. No. 16-8068, 16-8069 D.C. No. 2015-CV-41/43-SWS District of Wyoming
--	--

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERESTED STATES OF MONTANA,  
ALASKA, KANSAS AND TEXAS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming,  
The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

JAHNA LINDEMUTH  
Attorney General of the State of Alaska

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General of the State of Kansas

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of the State of Texas

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
TOMMY H. BUTLER\*  
Deputy Attorney General  
Justice Building  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406) 444-2026

September 23, 2016

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

RULE 29(a) STATEMENT ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005 ELIMINATED FEDERAL  
AUTHORITY TO ADOPT RULES REGULATING HYDRAULIC  
FRACTURING.....5

II. THE WESTERN STATES POSSESSING APPROVED  
UIC PROGRAMS HAVE ALWAYS HAD PRIMACY TO  
REGULATE HYDRAULIC FRACTURING UPON FEDERAL  
LANDS, BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER ENACTMENT OF THE  
ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005 .....8

III. “REVERSE PREEMPTION” IS A COMMON CONGRESSIONAL  
STRATEGY TO PRESERVE FEDERALISM.....12

IV. THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THE  
“CLEAR AND MANIFEST” INTENT OF CONGRESS” TO  
EXTEND RULEMAKING AUTHORITY TO THEM OVER  
NON-DIESEL HYDRAULIC FRACTURING IN  
CONTRAVENTION TO THE STATES’ REGULATORY  
JURISDICTION UNDER THEIR UIC PROGRAMS AND THEIR  
SOVEREIGN POLICE POWER TO REGULATE  
GROUNDWATER .....17

CONCLUSION .....22

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3, 20

*Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.*,  
304 U.S. 518 (1938).....12

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr.  
Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 .....19

*Hydro Res. v. United States EPA*,  
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 18, 20

*Kleppe v. New Mexico*,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....13

*New State Ice v. Liebmann*,  
285 U.S. 262, (1932).....21

*Pacific Coast Dairy v. Department of Agriculture of Cal.*,  
318 U.S. 285 (1943).....12

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
331 U.S. 218 (1947).....12

*S.D. Warren v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection*,  
547 U.S. 370 (2006).....14

*SEC v. National Sec., Inc.*,  
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....14

*Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....3, 19

*United States v. Colorado*,  
990 F.2d 1565 (10th Cir. 1993) .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution

Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....12

United States Code

Tit. 5, § 706.....17  
 Tit. 12, § 92a.....14  
 Tit. 12, § 5551.....15  
 Tit. 15, § 1011, *et seq.* .....13  
 Tit. 16, § 1456(c) (2012) .....14  
 Tit. 18, § 1151(b).....18  
 Tit. 29, § 164(b).....15  
 Tit. 33, § 1342(a) (2006) .....14  
 Tit. 33, § 1342(b) (2006) .....14  
 Tit. 33, §1251(b).....12  
 Tit. 40, § 145.....9  
 Tit. 42, § 300h.....9  
 Tit. 42, § 300h(b)(1)(A).....9  
 Tit. 42, § 300h-1(b)(1)(A) .....8  
 Tit. 42, § 300h-1(b)(3).....9  
 Tit. 42, § 300h-4(a).....9  
 Tit. 42, § 300j-6(a).....10  
 Tit. 42, 300j-6 .....11  
 Tit. 42, § 6961.....15  
 Tit. 42, § 9652(d).....15  
 Tit. 43, § 666.....14

United States Code Annotated

5 U.S.C.S. § 556 .....18  
 5 U.S.C.S. § 557 .....18

Code of Federal Regulations

Tit. 40, § 145.....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Cont.)

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 29(a).....1

Federal Register

46 FR 58488 (Dec. 2, 1981) .....9  
 47 FR 5412 (Nov. 4, 2008).....9  
 47 FR 17488 (Apr. 23, 1982) .....9  
 47 FR 52434 (Nov. 22, 1982).....9  
 48 FR 4777 (Feb. 3, 1984).....9  
 48 FR 6336 (Mar. 14, 1983).....9  
 48 FR 38327 (Aug. 3, 1983).....9  
 49 FR 4735 (Feb. 9, 1984).....9  
 49 FR 13040 (Apr. 2, 1984) .....9  
 49 FR 31875 (Aug. 9, 1984).....9  
 49 FR 37593 (Sept. 25, 1984) .....9  
 49 FR 42728 (Oct. 24, 1984).....9  
 50 FR 23956 (Jun. 7, 1985).....9  
 51 FR 16683 (May 6, 1986) .....9  
 61 FR 58993 (Nov. 9, 1996).....9  
 73 FR 63639 (Oct. 27, 2008).....9  
 80 FR 16, 128 - 16,222 (March 26, 2015).....3

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No.

111-203 .....16  
 Energy Policy Act of 2005..... 7, 8, 11  
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, 151 Cong. Rec. H 2192.....7  
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, 151 Cong. Rec. H 2194.....7  
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, section 322 ..... 5, 11, 19  
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, section 362 .....19  
 Mineral Leasing Act, section 362 .....21  
 Safe Water Drinking Act, section 322 .....21  
 Clean Water Act, section 401 .....14

The Federalist No. 51, at 321-22 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...16  
 James Madison in the Federalist Paper No. 10.....21
